

No. 12345

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Huey LYTTLE,
Petitioner,

v.

Sydney CAGNEY and Robert LACEY,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Scott Fee

Counsel for Respondents

Law Offices of StMU
One Camino Santa Maria
San Antonio, TX 78228
sfee@mail.stmarytx.edu
(210) 436-4011

March 11, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW..... vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION vii

STANDARD OF REVIEW vii

PROVISIONS INVOLVED vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT4

**I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROVIDE AN UNRESTRICTED RIGHT
TO RECORD POLICE.....4**

A. The First Amendment Does Not Provide a Right to Access or Gather Information Not
Available to the General Public.5

B. The First Amendment Does Not Provide a Right to Record Police to Subjects of Traffic
Stops.....5

C. The First Amendment Does Not Provide a Right to Interfere with Police Engaged in
Traffic Stops or Investigations.....6

D. The First Amendment Does Not Provide a Right to Surreptitiously Record Police.7

E. An Alleged First Amendment Right to Record Police is Subject to Reasonable Time, Place, or Manner Restrictions	8
i. Police may lawfully impose content-neutral restrictions on First Amendment rights...	8
ii. Police may lawfully impose restrictions based on government interests in officer safety and investigation integrity on First Amendment rights.....	9
iii. Police may lawfully restrict a particular method of communication as long as alternative methods of communications remain open.	11
II. PETITIONER’S FAILURE TO SHOW THAT THE OFFICERS VIOLATED A CLEARLY ESTABLISHED CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT ENTITLES THE OFFICERS TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	11
A. The Officers Did Not Violate Petitioner’s Alleged First Amendment Right to Record Police.....	12
i. The Officers did not violate Petitioner’s alleged First Amendment right to record police, because the First Amendment does not provide the right.	12
ii. The Officers lawfully imposed restrictions on Petitioner’s alleged First Amendment right to record police.	13
B. An Alleged First Amendment Right to Record Police Is Not Clearly Established.	14
i. A circuit split regarding the clear establishment of a First Amendment right to record police necessarily precludes clear establishment.....	14
ii. The Officers imposed lawful and objectively reasonable restrictions on Petitioner’s alleged First Amendment right to record police.	15
C. Petitioner Failed to Allege a Violation of a Particular First Amendment Right.....	16
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	16

APPENDIXApp. 1

 Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 (2009).....App. 1

 New Normal Statute § 943.03 (2013).....App. 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Att. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I 4

Statutes

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 (2009)..... 5, 7, 10

Cases

ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez, 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987) 12, 15, 16

Ariz. v. Johnson, 555 U.S. 323 (2009) 9, 10, 11, 13

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011) 12, 13, 14, 15, 16

Baumann v. D.C., 795 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 7, 10, 11

Colten v. Ky., 407 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 6, 12, 13

Gericke v. Begin, 753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014) 4, 6, 8, 10

Glik v. Cunniffe, 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011) 6, 7, 8, 10, 15

Houchins v. KQED, Inc., 438 U.S. 1 (1978)..... 4, 5

Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle, 622 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2010) 5, 6, 9, 12, 13, 15

Mocek v. City of Albuquerque, No. 14-2063, 2015 WL 9298662 (10th Cir. Dec. 22, 2015)..... 6

Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 12, 14

Smith v. City of Cumming, 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000) 5, 8, 13

Taylor v. Barks, 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015) 14

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15
